Exhibit 3

AGREEMENT NUMBEK: 11HM-3B-11-1602-006
PROJECT NUMBER: 1609-75-R

MODIFICATION NUMBER ONE TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Division of
Emergency Management, ("the Division"), and the City of Hallandale Beach (“Recipient”) to modify
DCA Contract Number 11HM-3B-11-16-02-006, which began May 6, 2011 ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to modify the Attachment A by an
expansion of the Scope of Work, and increase the funding by $6,920,532.00 of Federal Funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is amended to increase the maximum amount payable under the Agreement to
Eleven Million Three Hundred Forty Five Thousand Three Hundred Nine and No/100
Dollars ($11,345,309.00).

2. The Budget and Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby deleted in its
entirety, and the Revised Attachment A to this Modification, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference, is substituted in its place and stead.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with
this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective
as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties.

4, All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to
be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of the dates

set out below.

ALE BEACH DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By B KNS Q o~
itle: HN"K MMMMW Name and Title: Brvaglr\;(/: Koon, Director
Date: /_‘9?_//_45;Z/ / Date: !/ /./ 9 / 7ol

Fj"‘/

RECIPIENT: CITY OF HAL

Name and

Etvant (0 S
.



AGREEMENT NUMBER: 11HM-3B-11-1602-006
PROJECT NUMBER: 1609-75-R

MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND
THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH

This Modification Number Two is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management, ("the Division"), and the City of Hallandale Beach (“Recipient™)
to modify Contract Number 11HM-3B-11-16-02-006, dated June 28, 2011 ("the Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient have entered into the Agreement, pursuant to
which the Division has provided a subgrant to Recipient under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
of $11,345,309.00; and

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to extend the terms of the Agreement, and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
This Agreement shall begin May 6, 2011 and shall end December 31, 2014 unless

terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (12) of this

Agreement.

2. The Revised Attachment A, Budget and Scope of Work to the Agreement, is hereby deleted in
its entirety, and the 2*! Revised Attachment A, Budget and Scope of Work to this
Modification, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is substituted in
its place and stead.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with
this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective
as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to
be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of the dates
set out below.

RECIPIENT: CITY OF HAL ALE BEACH DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By: By: \(ﬁ’gf e

b, Mot - B
Name and Title’ l\} r/b‘m U Name and Title: Bryan W. Koon, Director

1
Date: %l 04 &/OV/Z/‘W
Aporgved as to Form
and Suffipiency

LQM/ﬁﬂ VL Whiild

- 1 City Attorney (oMrz,

Date:

¥



AGREEMENT NUMBER: 11HM-3B-11-1602-006
PROJECT NUMBER: 1609-75.-R

MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH

This Modification Number Three is made and entered into by and between the State of
Florida, Division of Emergency Management, ("the Division"), and the City of Hallandale Beach
("Recipient”) to modify Contract Number 11THM-3B-11-16-02-006, dated June 28, 2011 ("the
Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to modify the 2™ Revised Attachment A by
an expansion of the Scope of Work, and increase the funding by $2,316,317.00 of Federal Funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is amended to increase the maximum amount payable under the Agreement to
Thirteen Million Six Hundred Sixty One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Six and No/100
Doltars ($13,661,626.00).

2. The Budget and Scope of Work, Revised 2™ Revised Attachment A to the Agreement, is
hereby deleted in its entirety, and the 3™ Revised Attachment A to this Modification, which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is substituted in its place and stead.

3. Al provisions of the Agreement being modified and any atrachments thereto in conflict with
this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective
as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to
be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this document as of the dates set

out below.

NT: CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH DIVISION OF EthGENCY MANAGEMENT

By:. A f,‘ ALY “ L " By Miles E. Anderson, for
Name an' Name and Title: Bryan W. Koon, Director

Date: MO\]ej\ﬂ w m 9 0\9 = Date: jl ;/,/ 2-0(3

Approved as to Form
and Sufficiency

C LLb L whafied
'Clty Attorney | =274 2




AGREEMENT NUMBER : [1HM-3B-11-1602.006
PROJECT NUMBER: 1609.75-R

MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH

This Modification Number Four is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management, ("the Division"), and the City of Hallandale Beach (“Recipient”)
to modify Contract Number 11HM-3B-11-16.02-006, dated June 28, 2011 ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to modify Attachment A and increase the
funding by $1,781,170.00 of Federal Funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is amended to increase the maximum amount payable under the Agreement to
Fifteen Million Four Hundred Forty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Six and No/100
Dollars ($15,442,796.00).

2. The Budget and Scope of Work, 3™ Revised Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby deleted
in its entirety, and the 4" Revised Attachment A to this Modification, which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference, is substituted in its place and stead.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with
this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective
as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties,

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to
be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this document as of the dates set

out below.

RECIPIENT: CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH DIVISION OF ER%Y AGEMENT
: By:__%lzj . K?’—"

ame and Title: Brvan W. Koon, Director

Date: 3[2 Q// j

Approved as to Form
and Sufficiency

( A VLWl

=7 GityAttorney 2~ 2b~{ 3

1



